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Chairman Tarwater and Honorable Committee Members,

Thank you for the opportunity to be appear before you today in support of HB 2196. | am here
on behalf of the Kansas Society for Human Resource Management (KS SHRM). For those
unfamiliar with KS SHRM, it is a professional organization comprised of 2,300+ HR professionals
in Kansas. KS SHRM serves the needs of HR professionals and advances the interests of the HR
profession throughout the state. Our members serve in the public and private sectors
representing both employer and employee issues.

As many of you know, the Kansas Unemployment Insurance program has been under attack
since the COVID-19 Pandemic began. Initially, the fraud was traditional in nature with
claimants filing for benefits they were not entitled to receive. However, in early June, claims
through identity theft begin to tick up and by September, were accruing at an alarming rate to
only gain even greater momentum into the new year. KS SHRM, along with others from the
employer community, reached out to KDOL numerous times seeking both guidance and
assistance to address the ID theft claims. While KDOL guidance was provided on how to report
the fraud claims, our assistance to stop the fraud was dismissed.

As a result, Kansas employers today find themselves in a very costly situation, both in time and
money. Attached to my testimony you will find the growing stack of statements from Kansas
employers representing all sectors and size of employers who have been our front-line workers
dealing with the unprecedented number of fraudulent claims filed. You also heard last week
first-hand accounts of the many hours, days and weeks, and months spent identifying,
reporting, and monitoring fraud claims, as well as countless stories needing to reassure
employees that they are not the cause of the identity theft. The newest Ul triage being
performed is assisting employees who received 1099’s for Ul benefit income they never
received. The costs to businesses for the fraudulent claims processed and paid by KDOL
continue to mount and are costly for Kansas employers.

Many provisions set out in HB 2196 are derived from discussion with our business partners,
many of whom you are hearing from today on how to best tackle the issues plaguing our
system. It is imperative we modernize our Ul system, so it serves all Kansans promptly,
efficiently, and securely. As such, KS SHRM along with our many business partners support the
following necessary and critical reforms set out in HB 2196:



J Create the Unemployment Compensation Modernization and Improvement Council
which will be charged with overseeing and assuring a modernized Ul platform is
implemented (pages 1-7)

. Assure tall recipients of Ul benefits are adequately notified of their tax liability (pages 7-
8)

. Transparency in Kansas Ul Fund Computations and Data Reporting (page 8)

J Realign Kansas duration of benefits to the Federal Reserve's definition of full

employment Threshold, which is 5.0% (page 33)

. Provide employer relief for fraudulent claim charges (page 36)

J Base employer solvency charges on employers’ experience rating (page 53-58)

. Provide immediate refund to employer accounts for claimant fraud (page 62-64)

) Expand the work share program for employers to prevent future layoffs (page 65-67)

In addition to supporting the above provisions there are a few additional items KS SHRM asks
the committee to consider while acting on HB 2196. They include:

. Clarification that the indemnification provisions are for fraudulent claims paid during
the pandemic period d and not for all claims as there is confusion amongst employers.
(Page 36)

° Insert language with formula for how state indemnification will be paid. HB 2196

mentions employers being refunded/credited but does not outline how the trust fund
will be repaid or replenished for the fraud.

° Insert language to assure KDOL acknowledges, processes, and responds to all reported
job refusals.

KS SHRM strongly supports the critical changes necessary to preserve and strengthen the

Employment Security Law and to ensure that payments made are not fraudulent and do not
increase the financial burden on employers. Thank you for the opportunity to appear before
you today. We support HB 2196. | am happy to stand for questions at the appropriate time.
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February 2, 2021

To whom it may concern,

I would like to report a high number of fraudulent unemployment claims for my
employees over the past few weeks. | received notice of the first fraudulent claim about
two months ago. In the past few weeks, | have received eight fraudulent claims. | also
received two claims for past employees, | was very hesitant to complete the claims not
knowing if they were legitimate or fraudulent claims. On a personal note, | was one of
the eight employees that had a fraudulent claim filed. This weekend | received another
notice for myself at my home address, but the social security number was incorrect.

Please let me know if you would like any other information or if | can help this case in
anyway. This is very discerning for me as an employer and my employees.

Best regards,

Amy Donnelly
Director of Human Resources
Spray Equipment & Service Center
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House Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development
Testimony Regarding Kansas Department of Labor
Presented by Amy Knoch, Executive Vice President of Human Resources

Tuesday, February 2, 2021

Mister Chairman and members of the committee, my name is Amy Knoch, Executive Vice President of
Human Resources for Blish-Mize Co. We are a 150-year-old regional hardware distributor located in
Atchison, KS. We appreciate the opportunity to testify regarding the difficulties our company has
experienced with the Kansas Department of Labor during the past year.

In early spring of 2020, we began having concerns over incorrect examiner determinations being issued by
the Kansas Department of Labor. In March of 2020, we had an employee fail a random drug screen and
test positive for cocaine. Per company policy, he was offered the opportunity to participate in a drug
treatment program and keep his job, but he declined and resigned his position instead. When we received
the unemployment claim, we submitted all of this documentation in the SIDES employer response system.
Shortly thereafter, we received a response stating that the employee “left work due to COVID-19” and he
was awarded unemployment and it would be chargeable to our company. We were forced to file an
appeal and have a hearing. During the telephone hearing on 7/17/20, the KDOL's phone system was not
working properly and it disconnected repeatedly during the call. After having to call us back numerous
times, on numerous phones, trying both of our cell phones, the hearing official ask us to reschedule the
hearing for another day. On the second day of the hearing, 7/21/20, we were required to repeat all of the
evidence of the first day over again. Eventually, following hours of wasted time for our company, the
hearing referee ruled that the initial determination was “obviously incorrect” and the determination was
reversed in our favor. While the right outcome eventually prevailed, it was not without significant effort on
our part and all because an incorrect examiners determination was made initially.

Shortly thereafter, we had a similar issue with another claim. An individual left work voluntarily to stay at
home with her children and start an “in-home daycare” business. The employee provided a two-week
written notice of her intent to resign. The examiners determination was “left for a compelling personal
emergency”. There was no evidence whatsoever of a compelling personal emergency. The employee
was awarded unemployment chargeable to our account. We were again forced to file an appeal. At the
beginning of the call, we were notified that we had not responded timely and the first issue to be decided
was whether or not the employer could even participate in the hearing as a result. We had responded the
very day we received the claim and thankfully had printed the confirmation number for it. Why did the state
not have our response when we had a printed confirmation from their system? Why did the state’s appeal
notice not mention an issue concerning the employer failing to respond so that we could be prepared to
address this issue at the hearing? Further, the hearing referee was not able to use our submission
confirmation number as proof that we had responded.

Every time we are forced to have a hearing, we must gather witnesses for testimony and it takes a
significant amount of time for which there is an associated cost. While this is to be expected on occasion,
it should not be required for every claim. It is a burden on employers when all of the information is
provided in the SIDES response system at the onset of the claim. The KDOL has a pattern of being
remiss and negligent in their consideration of employer responses.

Another significant burden for employers is the need to repeatedly supply the same information over and
over to the DOL. When an employee terminates employment, employers are sent an initial request for
separation information and required to complete it at that time. Continual requests for the exact same
information are sent for 1-2 years following this. All of the dates, wages, associated warning letters,

BLISH-MIZE CO. P.O.Box 249 223 S.5"St. Atchison, KS 66002-0249
913.367.1250 800.995.0525 Fax 913.367.0667
Distribution Center: 2606 Industrial Road - Atchison, KS Wholesaler-Distributor Since 1871
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documentation, and completed separation details must be resubmitted multiple times. An employer should
never have to provide the same information to them more than once.

In September of 2020, our company was so frustrated by the multitude of issues with the KDOL that we
wrote a letter to Senator Dennis Pyle and State Representative John Eplee to express our concerns. This
letter was forwarded to the KDOL. This eventually generated a courtesy phone call with Acting Secretary
Ryan Wright, Deputy Secretaries Brett Flachsbarth and Peter Brady, as well as Julie Menghini,
Government Affairs Director. We participated in a zoom/phone call so that | could voice the concerns and
frustrations over these and other issues. During the call, Acting Secretary Wright asked me to provide
them with the details, docket numbers, names, and dates, assuring me that they would investigate and
respond to all of our issues. | provided all of the requested information. However, all | received in
response was a brief follow-up email from Julie Menghini that didn't address any of the issues

specifically. Her response just broadly said they were following protocols and to let them know if we have
any further questions.

The fraudulent unemployment claims have been especially problematic for both Kansas employers and
employees. While the problem isn’t the fault of the KDOL, they have done a terrible job of responding to
the situation. It was months into the problem before any information was put out to employers or the
general public to alert them to the magnitude of the situation. Knowledge would have been helpful early
on with this problem.

Our company is small enough that we recognize every name that comes across and can immediately tell if
the claim is legitimate or fraudulent. We have been vigilant in responding immediately to every fraudulent
claim the same day we receive it. Not only have we followed their process in “Reporting Fraud” on their
website, but we also complete the information in the SIDES employer response system on every claim.
We cannot understand how so many fraudulent claims are getting through the system and getting paid
when the KDOL has been notified immediately of the fraud and has even issued a case number on it. If
the KDOL has been notified that a claim is fraud, they should be held accountable when they pay benefits
anyway. Many of our employees have received 1099-G’s for benefits never received and are frustrated
beyond measure with the incompetence of the KDOL.

On January 28™, the KDOL put out two different phone numbers for the masses of individuals who have
received 1099-G's in error to call to report. | have several employees, already angry because of the whole
system that has failed them, that now cannot get through to these numbers. It is one failure after another
by the KDOL.

The Kansas Department of Labor is supposed to operate in partnership with Kansas employers. In nearly
all of our transactions and communications with them, they have proven to be unreliable and inefficient.
This agency needs reform to include accountability for their failures.

Thank you.
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Hello,

We are a landscaping company located in Salina with approximately 50 employees when we are fully
staffed in the summer. Off season, we staff 20 employees.

We have had five fraudulent unemployment filings for currently employed staff members and one for a
person who never worked for us.

The employee claims have been reported by us on fraudreport.ks.gov. Not one of us has received follow
up contact from the state or the police.

Because of this rampant fraud, | have had to personally contact each person that was laid off for the
winter to verify when they filed their unemployment claim. This was to ensure that the claims filed were
legitimate.

For all claims found to be fraud, | relayed information posted on the fraud and KDOL websites to each
employee and hoped for it to be sufficient action on our part

Since there was awareness of this fraud very early on in the pandemic, | would have hoped for better
guidance from KDOL. The notice to use the reportfraud.ks.gov site came very late and additional
information for employers to give to employees would have been helpful. Most of our targeted
employees never received paper notices at their home addresses, so unless an employer tells an
employee that they were a fraud target, they may never know that this fraud occurred.

And none of this takes into account whatever financial burden will be on our shoulders once the
fraudulent claims are pulled into our benefit charges to calculate the next year’s rating. This could be
extremely detrimental for any small business —and more so with the ongoing COVID struggles.

Thank you for listening to the issues regarding the impact to employers of unemployment fraud.

Bridget Long

Special Projects Coordinator
Landscape Consultants LLC
1777 E Old Hwy 40

New Cambria, KS 67470

P: 785-822-6540

F: 785-822-6542

Q@ LANDSCAPE

Qur Design and Flan! Expertise Sals Us Apart

1777 East Old Hwy 40 * New Cambria, KS 67470
785.822.6540 » www.lcsalina.com
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CITY of LIBERAL

_ | P.0. Box 2199 + Liberal. Kansas 67905-2199

To Who It May Concern:
February 2, 2021

RE: Fraudulent Unemployment Claims

The City of Liberal has approximately 50 unemployment fraud claims that we are aware of. The
claims have been turned into us by the current employees who receive notice.

We received notice from a current employee that he received a 1099-G which indicated
$2,012.00 was paid to this employee in unemployment. This is a fraud situation.

I have no idea what the total payout from the City of Liberal will be for 2020 / 21 year?

Bruce Whittington

Director of Human Resources
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February 2, 2021

KS State SHRM
825 S Kansas, suite 502
Topeka, KS 66612

To Whom It May Concern,

Thank you for allowing me to submit testimony regarding the City of Andover’s experience and
estimated fraudulent charges that could have been charged to our Ul account. To date, the City
of Andover has been notified of 48 fraudulent Unemployment Claims made in the names of
current or former employees. The potential charges add up to over a half million dollars
(5527,079)! While we are larger than many cities and employers across Kansas, our Full Time
Employee Count resides right around 100. This means nearly half of our employees have had a
claim made in their name.

We appreciate anything that can be done by the State Legislature to help protect not just the
employers, but more importantly the victim employees. As an employer, rampant
Unemployment Fraud has created additional workload to ensure each claim received is
responded to in a timely manner and the employee/former employee is notified of the
fraudulent claim. The employees are hassled by needing to report on various websites to
ensure their identity is not stolen and misused further, which also creates considerable stress
and concern. Based on employee feedback, this situation is creating mistrust in employees who
don’t know who to blame: their employer, the state, a credit card company or lending provider.

Thank you for your consideration and any assistance you can provide.
Sincerely,

Chasity Page, SHRM-CP
Director of Human Resources
City of Andover, KS
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RE: Kansas Unemployment Fraud
Honorable Members of Kansas State House and Senate:

I have received 30 fraudulent unemployment claims since mid December. | had a handful of them going
back to April but there was a very definite increase in mid December. My frustration is that even though
we are reporting these as fraud, they are still being processed as valid claims. When | respond to the
claim, | state in the Employer response that the claim is fraudulent. | then go out to the Kansas DOL
website and report it as fraud. | ask the employee to go online to the Kansas DOL website and also
report it as fraud.

One employee told me he was contacted by someone else who lives in our town who told the employee
he had received an unemployment benefit card for our employee at their address......but that individual
had not filed the fraudulent claim.

I have had two claims filed on behalf of myself. | reported the first one as fraud, got my notification with
the case number and have been monitoring my accounts for fraud. Several weeks later | got a letter
from Kansas DOL unemployment advising that based on my most recent weekly claim filing, | had
reported that | could not work due to health issues. | immediately wrote to the DOL that | had reported
this claim as fraudulent when the claim was originally filed and that | had not been filing weekly

claims. The next week | received an employer notice of a new unemployment claim being filed on me. |
again reported it as fraudulent.

One thing of note is that several of the claims on females are filed under a prior last name and it is not a
name they have used while employed with us. Also, claims filed on employees who use a nickname or
go by their middle name, the claims are filed in those names rather than their “legal” name. This tells
me that our HR system has not been hacked as those names are not in our HRIS system. | wish | knew
what system was hacked to get the SS#.

My biggest frustration is why these claims continue to be processed when we report them as
fraud. They should be stopped. Maybe then the fraudulent filings would stop.

L@é 0l i,
Deb'Needleman, SPHR

Human Resource Director

PO. BOX 151, 123 §. MAIN ST. FORT SCOTT, KANSAS 66701 (620) 223-0550 FAX: (620) 223-8100
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February 1, 2021

Dear Phil,

This is Ellen Bishop and I'm employed by Presbyterian Manors of Mid-America (PMMA) a not for profit
senior living and healthcare organization. | couldn’t get the Ul Fraud Experience link to work, so thought
I'd just send you an email.

The Ul Fraud has become a growing problem. Presently, PMMA has approximately 1,800 employees in
Kansas. The fraud claims are being sent to us on a daily basis and at this time, we have received a total
of 205 fraud claims. As a healthcare organization, these fraud claims are taking valuable time from our
payroll staff to determine the location of each employee, contact the employee, have the employee
complete the information on the fraud website, and then notify the State of Kansas the claim is

fraud. The State of Kansas should correct the problem, but I'm not sure that is being done. Below is
why | think this:

PMMA just received our quarterly unemployment statements. On the statement are 51 fraud claims
that were reported to the state prior to receiving this current unemployment claim. The dollar amount
for these claims is $55,230.99. As a not for profit organization, this amount is a lot of money!

Today, | am receiving calls and emails that those employees who had a fraud claim are now receiving
1099-G tax notices from the State of Kansas. When in fact, the employees never received the
unemployment funds, we informed the state of the fraud claims, and now we have concerns about who
actually did receive the unemployment claims.

This is a very serious problem that seems to be continuously growing with no end in sight. If | can
provide additional information, please let me know. Good luck on Wednesday as something needs to be
figured out!

Best regards,

&

Py

Ellen Bishop, BS, MHCL

Sr. Regional HR Director
Presbyterian Manors of Mid-America
316-685-1100 x1232

316-304-4487

Just ask. Together we’ll find the answers.

V Presbyterian Manors 1 Kissiors T . i 3 9 ' _
SF WA rrarine | ission: To provide quality senior services guided by Christian values.

Kansas: Arkansas City - Clay Center - Dodge City - Emporia « Fort Scott - Lawrence + Newton « Olathe « Parsor

Saiina - Topeka - Wichita | Missouri: Farminaton » Fultan = Kirkwoor Raolla [ B G g o0 C
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February 1, 2021
Kansas Unemployment Insurance issues
To whom it may concern,

In the last 6 months I have seen serious issues with the Kansas Unemployment Insurance
program. Through the UI Sides platform, I am able to see all claims filed within the last 60 days.
Currently I have 30 claims listed there. In total, I estimate that our company has experienced
approximately 50 fraudulent claims in that last 6 months. The frightening portion of this fact is
that 50 claims is nearly half of my total number of employees in Kansas. With the high number
of fraudulent claims we are experiencing, I was worried that our companies record keeping
systems had been breached, however if that was the case, I would expect that [ would be seeing
fraudulent claims for our employees in other states. To this point, we have not received any
fraudulent claims in any state other than Kansas.

I recently had a hearing for an appeal I filed. An employee was allowed benefits due to our not
filing a “timely and complete employers response.” During appeal the judge reviewed my
responses (which I competed online through the UI Sides system) and determined that my
response was clearly filed on time and completely. The judge overturned the earlier decision. My
concern is.... How on earth did they reach the initial decision that them former employee was
allowed benefits due to an untimely of incomplete response. My opinion..... nobody ever even
looked at the case. Somebody has a rubber stamp that says “Benefits Approved” and they are
stamping as quickly as they can.

Today I experienced two new disturbing events from KS Unemployment. First, I had an
employee bring in a Form 1099 from KS Department of Labor showing their “Earnings” from
unemployment benefits they never received and which we had reported as fraudulent. The
second event was when I received a SECOND fraudulent claim for a single employee.

The Kansas Unemployment system is broken.

Yours,

J ﬁie Bradley

President, Doug Bradley Trucking, Inc.

www.dougbradleytrucking.com
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RE: Unemployment Fraud Concerns:

This entire unemployment debacle has been a big headache and VERY time consuming at

Sharpline. From receiving notices, filing Ul responses, filing fraud reports, printing off reports, going
over with employees. They are confused and don’t understand. Also, having calls come in from upset
spouses when their wives go home with the fraud report and police case number. Very concerning for
all of us who have fraudulent claims filed with our information.

Late April/Early May | had contacted the unemployment office because we were receiving tons on
unemployment notices thru ksdolsides. They were for employees that had left Sharpline some time ago
for another job, etc. when the market was strong and aircraft was hiring. | responded appropriately
that they had left voluntarily for what reason, notice of resignation dates, term dates, etc. We were
receiving determinations stating they had been approved. 1 contacted them by email regarding my
concern for fraud and potential charges to Sharpline and with them processing approvals prior to
employer response, it opens the door for fraudulent claims. | received a response saying they are paying
all claims that come in as if they were all covid approved and they will deal with fraud when this is

over. Once it is over, you will never be able to get the money back.

Mid-summer to current | have received 48 fraudulent claims for current full-time employees here at our
Wichita facility (of 300 employees). Most were for those of us who have been at Sharpline a long long
time. More recently on employees hired within the past 4 years. | filed the unemployment responses
thru Sides stating they are still employed full time and this is fraudulent and filed a fraud report for each
one of them within a day of receiving notification that someone has filed against us on Sides. Early on |
also noted we were only closed for three weeks and paid employees full wages during that 3 week
shutdown. All others | have put we have had no laid off or lack of work employees.

Lately we aren’t even getting notifications for claims. | just see them in Sides. | called and got moved
around to different people and sent an email. Absolutely no response from them on why we aren’t
being informed of potential claims.

Since mid-May we no longer receive determinations on any actual or fraudulent unemployment
claims. In addition to the above, | also have approximately 40 files pulled of ex-employees that may or
may not have filed for unemployment with no determination notices sent to me after | responded as to
why they are no longer at Sharpline thru Sides.

If the known 48 fraudulent claims and possibly all 40 ex-Sharpline employee claims are all paid even just
one week of unemployment. That cost would be HUGE. Many of the 48 are in the management ranks
so that would be at max rate. 88 claims multiplied by the average weekly benefit amount of $358.22 =
$31,523.36. That is just one week. Then there is the federal money that kicked in. What has been paid
out.

Concern: since most claims have come in from the fall thru last week — how is that going to impact our
unemployment rate?

1520 S TYLER ROAD * PO BOX 9608 * WICHITA, KS 67277-0608 + 316-722-9080 + 800-888-4888 + F: 316-721-1535 - sharpline.com
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Over the weekend and yesterday | now have employees informing me they received 1099’s for

unemployment money they did not receive that we responded to as fraudulent thru the unemployment

and the fraud site. Now we start all over again having to give them directions to get the wrong 1099’s

fixed. Most we will have to help them with while here at work since they don’t have computers at home

and are not tech savy. Why if the claims were filed as fraud would 1099’s be issued.

The concern is also for those fraudulent claims received this year — having problems next year at tax
time. Will support still be there to help people out next year when 1099's are sent for the fraudulent
claims.

My Mom who is 82 received a determination from KDOL this weekend that she is not qualified for
unemployment since she has no recent work history. So even seniors are being hit. One of our
employees husband died 18 years ago and she got a determination on him this weekend.

Early on | did let them know on some of the fraudulent claims that they were coming in on names they
had 10-15 years ago (women who are now married with a different name).

We as an employer have not received any word on where the breach is coming from, etc. The only
information we received from them was a letter dated December 28" notifying us that fraud may be
affecting our employees. Seriously, we have been dealing with it since summer and this was the first
communication they had with KS employers. We know the breach is not our system as we had
everything tested for breaches when this first started.

The very first fraudulent claim | received was on our Owner, Jack Snyder. The second was for his wife
who has not worked at Sharpline for 30+ years.

Very very frustrating, time consuming for employers and confusing for employees. At some point we
look at it as Kdol's fault with the way they were handling claims early on allowing fraudulent and easy
money claims to go thru. Plus with all the extensions and federal money made it even more lucrative
due to those errors. Very very costly to the entire state of Kansas. How do you make that money

up? They are on the news and media all the time stating they stopped 250,000 claims from going

thru. NOOOOO, employers and employees are the ones trying to stop the claims. Both employers and
employees are left hanging with our information out there being used by thieves. KDOL should at this
point be paying employers for the time spent on the mishandling of claims and the waste of taxpayer
dollars. Not sure what is happening in their offices and all the added staff.

We have a handful of employees in Indiana and Florida and a few sales reps in other states (30 total
outside of KS). Kansas is the only state | have received fraudulent claims on.

Sorry, just rattled. Please ignore the sentence structure errors, etc. My time is short due to a lot of time
and energy with having to go to dealing with unemployment fraud and covid all year. Thanks!

Sharpline Converting, Inc.

Janet Tamamny

Human Resources nager

1520 STYLER ROAD « PO BOX 9608 * WICHITA, KS 67277-0608 » 316-722-9080 » 800-888-4888 « F: 316-721-1535 » sharpline.com
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February 1, 2021

Re: Kansas Department of Labor
Topeka KS 67401
Kansas Ul Fraud

To whom it may concern:

The purpose of this letter is to report some of the concerns and issues that our company has experienced
with Kansas Unemployment Fraud claims. Since the middle of 2020, Ka-Comm.,Inc has received
numerous Ul fraudulent claims. Our company has 43 employees and | have responded to the following:

18 Fraudulent claims filed on behalf of current employees (estimated pay out $177k+if not caught)

1 Fraudulent claim on a separated employee who didn’t file

2 Fraudulent claims filed on the same employee

2 Fraudulent claims using employee information but filing for PUI benefits as an independent
contractor

I personally received a fraudulent claim on myself that was not sent to the employer. These claims not
only take my time to process, but employees are having to file reports in order to obtain a case number.
Today, two employees received notices (1099G) that benefits were paid out on their information. These
are two employees we responded immediately on that the claims were fraud. | am unsure why the state
still paid out on them? Total was $1509.00 and $178.00.

It has been helpful knowing that the system appears to be getting an upgrade to verify identity before
sending out payments. | understand filing for Ul benefits and receiving them late can create family
hardships. The influx of false claims, combined with an outdated electronic system, is an even bigger
problem.

Respectfully,
Gim O Roabendtine
Jim W. Raubenstine

Human Resource Manager
Ka-Comm.,Inc.

The Leader in CRITICAL Communications
SALINA * MANHATTAN « EMPORIA * OLATHE
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“Our People Make the Difference”

% Wesley Towers

February 1, 2021

Kansas Legislators
To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to voice my concerns for the frauduient unemployment claims that our
company has received over the past nine months. We are a Reimbursing Employer, so
when we started receiving unemployment claims in April 2020, | responded to the
claims as usual but did not report them as fraudulent. As time went on | started seeing
the numbers rise and also claims for our current employees.

As of the present day, Wesley Towers has received a total of 61 fraudulent claims. On
the quarterly statement of benefits charges for the third quarter, there were 17 names
on the list, with 12 out of the 17 being reported as fraudulent. On the statement for the
fourth quarter, 21 names are on the statement, with 9 names turned in as fraudulent.
There were also 2 additional names that appeared on the list but | was never notified an
initial claim was filed. The other names on the statement were for claimed | had filed
early on but then later determined those to also be fraudulent.

These fraudulent claims have such a financial impact to our organization because as a
Reimbursing Employer, we are required to pay the claims regardless of them being
fraudulent.

| am thankful the Kansas Legislators are looking into this catastrophic situation and hope
this letter is helpful. If you have any questions, please call me at 620-694-1207 between
the hours of 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Sincerely,

e ban

Karen Reade, PHR
Vice President of Human Resources

700 Monterey Place - Hutchinson, Kansas 67502
620/663-9175 - Fax 620/663-2961



- LEADING TECHNOLOGY
»

E: LT c I COMPOSITES ASD INC.
4

February 2, 2021

Kansas SHRM

Re: Unemployment Fraud Impact Statement

To Whom This May Concern:

Leading Technology Composites’ Custer location has been notified of 35 claims for active employees
who did not file unemployment claims in 2020 and 2021. We also received 18 claims for individuals who
have never worked for our company in any capacity. This number is significant, as our average headcount
during this timeframe was only 165.

The effect it is having on our employees is significant in some cases:

e We had an employee who lost her husband (also our employee) in a tragic accident. While she
was on leave for bereavement, she received a notice that she had filed an unemployment claim.
English is not her first (or second) language, so our grieving employee thought that we terminated
her while she was on leave. To add insult to injury, she also received a claim for her deceased
husband. This caused so much unnecessary heartache and tears for an already upset employee.

¢ Another employee who had someone try to take out a credit card and loan using her information.
She has not had identity theft issues until this happened.

The impact it is having on other employees in an already stressful time is not to be overlooked either.
With layoffs and a tumultuous industry, every employee receiving an unemployment claim has been
concerned.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and the effect it is having on our employees and our Company.

Sincerely,

#ﬂfd& @0&%}/

Katie Gough

Human Resources Administrator
316-942-3208 x6960
kgough@ltc-ltc.com

2700 S. Custer St. | Wichita, KS 67217 | P 316.942-3208 | www.ltc-ltc.com



P1 Group, Inc.

13605 W. 96TH TERR.
LENEXA, KS 66215
P: 913.529.5000 www.plgroup.com

January 29, 2021

To KS SHRM:

P1 Group has received numerous Fraudulent Unemployment Claims through SIDES since July of
2020. We have received to date 134 Fraud Claims. A few fraud claims were brought to our
attention by employees themselves, who received a letter in the mail. At least one fraudulent
claim was on a deceased former employee.

Our company has notified employees who are recipients of fraudulent claims and we did our
best to contact former employees as well. All claims were reported by email to
KDOL.Fraud@ks.gov and the employees reported the claims on the website
ReportFraud@ks.gov.

The high number of these fraudulent claims has significantly increased the time we spend on
unemployment claims.

Please contact P1 Group HR with any questions.

Cordially,

Human Resources Coordinator

P1 Group, Inc. | 13605 W. 96t Terrace | Lenexa, KS 66215
The Expertise of Many. The Power of ONE.
www.plgroup.com

(P) 913.529.5000

(D) 913.275.5675



mailto:KDOL.Fraud@ks.gov
mailto:ReportFraud@ks.gov
http://www.p1group.com/

" VALLEY VET SUPPLY

1118 PONY EXPRESS HWY.

P.O. BOX 504
MARYSVILLE, KS 66508 -

785-562-5106
FAX 800-446-5597

To Whom it May Concern:

The unemployment fraud is out of control and a nightmare. We have 36 cases that | have reported to
KDOL and employees have received police report case numbers, but we have only received 1
determination letter {which was for a name that wasn’t one of our employees, but the last four of the
social security number matched an employee’s and it was marked ineligible). | have tried calling KDOL
and to chat online, to get no resolve. Employees have called all the different numbers and get nowhere,
most of the time don’t even get to talk to anyone. Some employees have gotten notices at home and
we the employer haven’t gotten an Employer Notice, some we have gotten Employer Notices, but
employee doesn’t receive anything at home, some work for 2 of our companies and have gotten letters
for both companies. Employees are receiving 1099’s at home and worried how this will affect

them. The number to call KDOL Unemployment Tax-Related Call Center at 785-291-6059 is already
overloaded. Employees tried to call and went through all the prompts only to get

disconnected. Employees and | are very frustrated and upset with KDOL.

Sincerely,

L b ppo—

Linda K. Dressman

Human Resources Director
785-562-5106 Ext 221
785-337-9012 (direct)
linda@valleyvet.com




NORTHEAST KANSAS LIBRARY SYSTEM

@ your library’

February 1, 2021

Bright & Carpenter Consulting, Inc.
825 S. Kansas, Suite 502C
Topeka, KS 66612

RE: Fraudulent Unemployment Claims
Dear Sir/Madam,
Per an email from KS SHRM dated 1/29/21 regarding "Action Alert on UI Fraud", I am
providing the following information on the Fraudulent Unemployment Claims filed under
some of our employees’ names:

e We are a small office of 10 employees

e We have had a total of 5 claims filed under the names of 4 of our employees as of

2/1/2021
e According to the “Notice of Initial Claim and Potential Benefit Charge” notices that we

received, the total “Potential Account Charge” for all five claims is $49,530
I hope this information is helpful.
Sincerely,
Lisa Miller

Lisa Miller
Financial Manager

NEKLS Phone: (785) 838-4090 * Fax: (785) 838-3989 — 4317 West 6" Street - Lawrence, KS 66049



O M PASS Human Resources

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

Healthy Minds. Healthy Lives. Healthy Communities.

February 1st, 2021

RE: Unemployment Fraud

To Whom it May Concern,

This letter is to serve as a summary of the unemployment fraud we have experienced at our agency. Our
employee count is 194 employees. We have received 63 fraudulent claims for current employees as well as
fake names using a current employees social security number.

I also just sent in an appeal for claims that were paid after I reported them as fraudulent in the amount of
$7847.50.

Sincerely,

Maria Cabral

Human Resources Generalist
Compass Behavioral Health
P.O. Box 853

Garden City, KS 67846
620-260-9403 w
620-272-0171 £

Human Resources | 531 Campusview St. PO Box 853 | Garden City, KS 67846 | P: 620.260.9295 | F: 620.272.0171 | 1.800.259.9576 | compassbh.org



Bostater Realty Partners, LLC

Bostater Realty Partners, LLC
200 S Santa Fe Ave Suite #7
Salina, Ks. 67401
785-825-2199 office

Dear Legislators, | understand you are reviewing the current problems with
Unemployment Insurance fraud in Kansas. We are a small Kansas family business,
and as such our ONLY employees are immediate family members. Over the past 3
months we have had fake Ul claims against 2 of the 5 employees on payroll.

Mike Bostater

Bostater Realty Partners LLC
200 S Santa Fe Ave

Salina KS



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES TELEPHONE - (785) 309-5710

Natalie Fischer FAX - (785) 309-5711
Human Resources Director TDD - (785) 309-5747
300 West Ash - P.O. Box 736 E-MAIL - natalie.fischer@salina.org
Salina, Kansas 67402-0736 salina WEBSITE - www.salina-ks.gov

February 2, 2021

RE: Kansas Unemployment
Dear Kansas Legislators,

On behalf of my organization and our employees, | would like to express frustration
and concern about the fraudulent claims that our great state continues to
experience. | am unable to provide a total of how many we have received, but we
process at least a few every week and this has been the norm for several months.
Employees frequently ask our department “How?”, “How did they get my
information?”, and “How are they not catching the people doing this?”.

| am appreciative that the Kansas Legislature is considering taking action in some
form. | would strongly encourage that the Kansas Department of Labor consider
changes to the order of operations with claims payments. With such a large volume of
fraudulent claims being filed, why would any funds be made available prior to
verifying and validating through employer and employee responses?

Thank you for looking into this very important matter.
Sincerely,

W&k‘/\

Natalie Fischer
Director of Human Resources



¢y GCSAA

Good afternoon —

| recently received an action alert and felt compelled to share our experience. We have 82
employees, 25 of which have had their identity compromised through unemployment related
fraud. Of the 25, only 2 (to date) have actually had claims filed and received on their behalf. We
were just notified that these two employees received 1099-G’s in the mail just recently. All of
this is frustrating, but it seems never ending.

We have attended several webinars on this topic and learned quite a bit over the past several
months. Unfortunately, the state was completely unprepared and ill-equipped to prevent this
from happening on a wide scale. Furthermore, the resources provided fall well short of the
demand to rectify the issue or most importantly provide resources and guidance to those
impacted parties. Several of our employees impacted have attempted to call the KS Ul office
but cannot get through due to high call volumes, are put on hold for hours and then the call is
dropped. KS needs to dedicate more resources, human capital and monetary, to mitigate
further exposure and provide Kansans with the peace of mind needed to navigate these difficult
times. An investment into upgrading the infrastructure of their systems is paramount.

Thanks for listening and please let me know if you have any questions or request additional
information.

Sincerely,

Nate Scott, SHRM-SCP
Human Resources Director
Golf Course Superintendents Association of America (GCSAA)

nscott@gcsaa.org

(785) 832-4414

Golf Course Superintendents Association of America
1421 Research Park Drive
Lawrence KS 66049-3859
Tel 800.472.7878


mailto:nscott@gcsaa.org
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W
Manhattan

Kansas

HUMAN RESOURCE DEPARTMENT

2/1/2021

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of Manhattan, KS has experienced an extremely high volume of Ul fraud for
both current employees and those that are no longer employed. About 50% of all claims
we received have turned out and been reported to be identity theft in comparison to 25
claims a year or less in previous years this year we’ve had well over 320 claims. This
includes 160 plus full-time employees at a potential charge of $13078.00 account charge

for each.

Regards,

%&@M

Robyn Dreher

Human Resources Specialist

City of Manhattan/Human Resources Department
1101 Poyntz Avenue, Manhattan, KS 66502

Tele: (785) 587-2443 Fax: (785) 587-2456
robyn.dreher@cityofmhk.com / jobs@cityofmhk.com

City Hall * 1101 Poyntz Avenue * Manhattan Kansas * 66502-5497 *
phone 785-587-2443 * fax 785-587-2456 * robyn.dreher@cityofmhk.com
Home Page Address: www.cityofmhk.com



http://www.cityofmhk.com/
mailto:robyn.dreher@cityofmhk.com
mailto:jobs@cityofmhk.com

BLUESTEM

COMMUNITIES

February 1, 2021

Kansas Legislators,

2020 was anything but a normal year and that abnormality extends to the number of unemployment
claims filed. In a normal year, Bluestem Communities, a reimbursing employer would process between
ten to twelve unemployment claims. However, for 2020 and through January 2021, the following is true.

e 175 claims processed since 01/30/20
e 84 claims were fraudulent
e 30 minutes, average amount of time to process a claim — this includes research and completing
the response
e 5,250 minutes (30 minutes x 175 claims)
e 578,750 cost to process 175 claims (2,625 hours x $S30 per hour)
e Many of the non-fraudulent claims filed were likely the result of a former employee, filing for
benefits after a reduction in hours or loss of a job
e 6 number of current employees whose hours were reduced as a result of adjustments due to
Covid
o 1 hour =time spent reviewing and preparing a response to KDOL Collection Unit for fraudulent
charges included on our Fourth Quarter Statement of Benefit Charges
o $32,290.59 Benefit Charges
o $16,145.29 Cares Act 50% Reduction
o 14 —number of fraudulent claims listed on quarterly statement, all of which have been
previously disputed via response to Employer Notice K-BEN 44/45 (Rev. 1-17)
o $15,716.58 total charges related to fraudulent claims
$15,574 = total charges with fraudulent claims removed
o $7,787 = amount Bluestem Communities would pay with fraudulent claims removed and
Cares Act 50% Reduction in place

O

Thank you for your time and consideration of the above.
Sincerely,
Ronw Ratzlaff

Ronald Ratzlaff, SPHR, SHRM-SCP

Human Resources Director

Kidron Bethel Village = 3001 Ivy Drive m North Newton, KS 67117
316-836-4888 m kidronbethel.org m bluestemks.org

Kidron Bethel Village * 3001 lvy Drive « North Newton, KS 67117 « 316-836-4800

bluestemks.org Schowalter Villa « 200 W. Cedar « Hesston, KS 67062 * 620-327-0400
Bluestem PACE ¢ 113 S. Ash « McPherson, KS 67460 * 844-LUV-PACE (844-588-7223) « 620-504-5900



Insurance the Way It Should Be! I\/IAX FCIYYH]J\’ O/[COYHP(/(HICS
Fair. e Faithful e Socially Responsible MutualAid eXchange (MAX) e MAX Insurance Agency, Inc. ¢ MII Management Group, Inc.

February 1, 2021

Natalie Bright

Bright & Carpenter Consulting, Inc.
825 S Kansas, Suite 502C

Topeka, KS 66612

Re: Kansas Fraudulent Unemployment Claims

In response to the Kansas SHRM request for information regarding our fraud experience and estimated fraudulent
charges, please see below.

We received our first fraudulent unemployment claim on 10/06/2020 on behalf of our President/CEO. Since that time,
he has had two additional claims filed using his name and Social Security number. To date, we have had 18 fraudulent
unemployment claims on our account—a combination of current employees, a former employee and individuals who
have never been employed by our company. | have followed the procedures outlined by the Kansas Department of
Labor for reporting each claim and also advised the victims to complete the process of reporting to the state as well as
contacting other agencies and financial institutions as recommended.

We are a small company with 46 employees. We have employees in 12 states. Only 19 are Kansas employees and the
majority of those employees have had a fraudulent unemployment claim. To date | have received no fraudulent claims
for an employee outside of Kansas. Knowing fraud is occurring across the country, this seems to be an unusually high
occurrence for the small number of employees we have in Kansas.

As of Saturday, three of our employees had received 1099-G forms reporting 2020 unemployment compensation for
which they did not apply for or receive, all in the amount of $1,509. | expect more employees will be receiving similar
1099-G forms in the coming days. This morning when attempting to contact the Kansas DOL on a specific line noted for
fraudulent 1099s, my experience was either dropped calls while on hold or a message advising the que was full—please
call back later.

Thanks for requesting information from SHRM members and your work in educating the Kansas Legislature. This has
been extremely concerning and inconvenient as an employer and for our employees.

Sincerely,

f;ﬁ mxy‘(%\/. L\,Cuﬂ

Sharon K. Wine, SPHR, SHRM-SCP
Director of Administration & HR

4400 College Boulevard, Suite 250 e Overland Park, Kansas 66211 e (877) 971-6300 e (913) 338-0085 fax
www.maxinsurance.com e info@maxinsurance.com



1200 East Cole

BRADBURY 57107 0087
Moundridge, KS 67107-0667

Telephone: +1-620-345-4389
Facsimile: +1-620-345-6379
e-mail: shofas@bradburyco.com

THE BRADBURY CO., INC.
Shonda Fast

Recruitment & Employee Development Coordinator

February 2, 2021

RE: Unemployment Fraud Experience

To Whom it may Concern:

At the Bradbury Group, we have approximately 340 Kansas employees. Since October 2020,
we have received 107 fraudulent Ul Claims. There are additional claims we have received since
March of 2020, but we didn’t start keeping as close of track until recent months when things
seemed to be getting out of hand. Some weeks, | receive 15-20 fraudulent claims. Itis a
daunting task to fill out a response to KDOL, notify the employee, answer their questions, as
well as document the process. | dedicate at least 2-3 hours per week just for this task. Although
we have not seen any of these claims go against our account (yet), employees have notified us
that they have received 1099-Gs regarding these fraudulent claims. The lack of response from
KDOL has employees and myself feeling frustrated and fearful.

This is a picture of the stack of fraudulent claims
since October 2020.

It is my hope that this letter spurs some change.

Respectfully,

Shonda Fast

Recruitment & Employee
Development Coordinator
The Bradbury Co., Inc.
620-345-4389

ABFIADBUF!Y> AM/;}\}AN hﬂ”EE BRADBLRY, GEOLP Marion ,.ﬁ& ROLLFORMING [=c<

MACHINE & ROLLFORM TECH INTERNATION, DIE & FIXTURE utomation
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Garmin International, Inc.

| 1200 East 151st Street
GAI zM I N® Olathe, Kansas 66062

P: 913-397-8200 F: 913-397-8282

February 2, 2021
Comments before the House Commerce Committee
Employer Update on the state of the Kansas Unemployment Insurance

Laurie Minard, Vice President, Human Resources, Garmin International

Thank you for the opportunity to share Garmin’s experience regarding fraudulent unemployment
claims. Garmin is a multinational technology company based in Olathe, KS with approximately 5900
associates throughout the US and the majority of the associate population working in the state of
Kansas. Because Garmin has 20+ locations throughout the United States, we have visibility to claims in
each state. Garmin’s associate population located in Kansas has been impacted far more severely, and
disproportionately higher than its associate population located in other states. Although 70% of
Garmin’s US associate base works in the state of Kansas, 97% of the fraudulent unemployment claims
that have been received have been from the State of Kansas.

To date, Garmin has received 1100 fraudulent unemployment benefit claims which represents
approximately 25% of our Kansas based associates. Because of the large volume of fraudulent
unemployment claims Garmin has received, Garmin has had to dedicate one full Human Resources
associate to responding to the state as well as working with associates on their fraudulent claims. In
addition, associates have shared that it takes them at least half of a work day to complete the steps
required to report and mitigate the impact of the fraudulent claim. This has caused an undue hardship
on Garmin as well as our associates.

Please let me know if there is additional information that Garmin can provide. Garmin appreciates
anything that you can do to help stop the fraudulent claims as well as provide the state with resources,
tools and systems needed to prevent this type of fraud in the future. Thank you for your time.

Laurie Minard
Vice President, Human Resources

Garmin International



" TEL
The Lawrence| =g )/ Paper Company U

FAX 785-749-3904
P. 0. BOX 887 2801 LAKEVIEW ROAD

LAWRENCE, KANSAS 66044

February 1, 2021
To: House committees having hearings about unemployment tax fraud

The Lawrence Paper Company has experienced the fraud on the unemployment fund first-hand. We
have nearly 225 employees in our Lawrence plant. One third of those employees have had fraudulent
claims made. Many of those employees have received 1099-G forms showing payment from the
Department of Labor in spite of having filed a notice of fraud with the department. None of the money
attributed to the employees has been actually paid to them.

As an employer we are especially concerned about who pays for the massive fraud dollars paid out.
Currently employers bear the collective responsibility to keep the fund solvent. But that responsibility
cannot conceivably include either fraud claims or claims paid in excess of what was really due. If
employers have to make up the entire short-fall the fund due to mismanagement by the Department of
Labor the fund might not be whole again during my lifetime. In my opinion the deficit in the fund due to
fraud claims should come from the general fund, not employers.

27
ﬂ,é/
/" Justin D. Hill, Jr.

President
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Norfolk Iron & Metal Company

P.O. Box 1467 « 1701 E. Scuth Ave. « Ph: (620) 342-9202 Fax: {620) 342-9292 « Emporia, KS 66801

February 2, 2021

To Kansas Legislators:

Good afternoon. I personally and professional have been impacted by fraudulent unemployment
claims. [ have a family of 6, and 4 of us have had fraudulent unemployment notices filed. Not
only did I have to file on the employer side but also the employee. My 71 year old father also
had a claim filed fraudulently.

I received 9 unemployment notices today, 6 are of current employees, the other 3 are not current
employees, however I will attempt to contact to ensure they did file the claim. In addition to
these 6 I have received 17 fraudulent claims since October of 2020.

Here is my best conservative estimated based on other employer experiences. Known Fraud
Claims = 23 multiplied by the average weekly benefit amount of $358.22 since beginning of the
pandemic = $8,239.06.

When this happens I have to go on-line to report it as an employer and track down employees
who were impacted to advise them what they have to do on their end. This takes additional time
and effort, both of which I do not have when I am down 13 of my 82 positions on my floor.

[ have 140 employees at this location which means I have received approximately 20% of
fraudulent claims on my current employees. Several of my employees have been upset thinking

this is the fault of our company.

I have reached out to our Colorado and Nebraska plants, neither have received any fraudulent
claims.

If you have any questions or concerns please contact me at 620.342.9202 x 4203.
Sincerely,
Conolla L Ousenad

Coralie Owens, SHRM-CP



@ JOHN DEERE

February 2, 2021
Re: Action Alert on Ul Fraud
To Whom It May Concern,

Bucklin Tractor & Implement Co., Inc. began receiving fraudulent unemployment claims in July, 2020. By
the end of 2020, we had received and responded to 47 such claims. Most of them were filed in the name
of current, active employees in our six locations across south central, central and northwest Kansas. A
few claims were for former employees now employed elsewhere who denied having filed for benefits. A
couple of these claims were for individuals who have never worked at BTI. These 47 fraudulent claims
amount to almost one-quarter of our total employee population. Employee headcount at BTl has
consistently remained just under 200 over the last several months.

Since January 1, 2021, we have responded to an additional 16 fraudulent claims for current and former
employees who deny filing them, with two additional fraudulent claims received this week.

Several current employees have reported receiving Unemployment Insurance Determination notices
containing their weekly benefit amount with the mailing date of the first week’s benefit. A number of
employees are now receiving fraudulent 1099-G forms.

An estimate of the Potential Account Charges to BTI for 46 out of 65 of these claims, based on Notice of
Initial Claim and Potential Benefit Charge notices received from KDOL, is $525,789. This does not include
the time spent by Human Resources to respond to KDOL on these claims on behalf of employees and
then communicate with the employees to let them know their identity has apparently been
compromised. This also does not include the time employees must spend, often during work hours, to
respond to these identity issues.

While | am sympathetic to KDOL employees and others who are attempting to respond to this situation,
it has only gotten progressively worse since it first began for BTl in July, 2020, and there is no apparent
end in sight.

| appreciate KS SHRM'’s efforts on behalf of Kansas employers to see this most unfortunate situation
resolved. | also appreciate the Kansas Legislature’s willingness to hear from Kansas employers through
KS SHRM and other organizations and work with us to determine how best to address this situation.

Respectfully,

Jan Eckert

HR Director
Store: 620.672.5606 Mobile 620.388.3294
18 NW 30t" St. PO Box 964, Pratt, KS 67124

Bucklin « Great Bend « Greensburg « Hoxie « Ness City « Pratt
btiequip.com



3751 W. Main, PO. Box 688 1601 W. 4th
Independence, KS 67301 Coffeyville, KS 67337
Our (620) 331-1748 (620) 251-8180
Fax (620) 332-1940 Fax (620) 251-7400
Oun www.fourcounty.com
After Hours Emergency (800) 499-1748
Mental Health Center DD (6290) 3 !013)4
Estabilistied 1964 Serving the Counties Of Chautauqua, Elk, Montgomery & Wilson

Below is a listing of the issues we are currently experiencing with regards to the State unemployment
fraud:

A significant problem we have encountered is that our organization’s unemployment account is being
charged for these fraudulent claims even after we notified the Dept. of Labor the filing was bogus.

It depletes balances and increases our claim experience regarding future insurance premiums.

So far, we have been affected by over $15,000 worth of inappropriate charges.

We identified claims as fraudulent immediately upon them having been filed.

Compounding this issue is the fact that we have employees coming to us indicating they are the victim
of a fraudulent filing.

However, we still have not been notified by the Dept. of Labor of such a filing in order to be able to
confirm or protest the legitimacy of the claims.

If there are unemployment claims verifications being held up at the State, | hope the benefits are also
being withheld until full verification from the employer is received.

Our agency has also been_for an employee whose case we actually won.

Employees whose information was stolen have received 1099 forms for wages they did not receive.
We have received information from multiple sources (SHRM, our u/e claims processor, and several
other sources) on how to turn this information into the state to get a 1099 corrected.

e There are two separate 785 numbers that a person can call, one for identity theft victims and
one for 1099 G disputes but once you walk through all the steps it tells you that agents are
assisting other callers. Tells you to report the fraud on-line (which has already been done) or
that agents are busy and to try back later, then tells you to have a great day and hangs up.

e There is a section that tells how to send in a 1099 dispute and a mailing address that we can
send a dispute to. This is under the dispute section rather than the fraud section so I am not
sure if we should utilize this to report a fraudulent 1099 but since I couldn’t get through on the
phone | went ahead and sent a dispute in this manner to attempt to get it corrected.

e | received an email late yesterday with a 3" option of going on to the Kansas Department
website and to complete the 1099 dispute on-line. | went ahead and did this option just to see
what it is like. The website page itself looks pretty sketch and it requires you to enter your ss#.
I did it but wasn’t very comfortable with the process especially since the data was stolen in the
first place. * | have not rolled this option out to staff at this point.

Hope this information helps!

Lacy King

Dinector of Human Resowrces
Four County Mental Ftealth Center
(620) 332-1941

Dedicated to providing accessible, innovative services in partnership with individuals, families and our community members.



o> SEWARD COUNTY
COMMUNITY COLLEGE

To Whom It May Concern:

| am writing today to share with you the experience that Seward County Community College has
experienced in light of the fraud that has occurred since 2020 for unemployment claims. During normal
in-session school months, the college employs an average of 362 staff and faculty in Liberal, KS.

Since September 17, 2020, the college has been impacted by 73 fraudulent claims or 20% of our
workforce. In September alone, we responded to the Kansas Department of Labor (KDOL) with 24 claims.
From this point forward, we saw the claims of full time and part time employees coming through on a
regular basis. Because we receive electronic notification of these claims (SIDES), we are able to respond
immediately to KDOL with information stating that these are believed to be fraudulent. The information
that came in these claims did not always match records and information appeared to be pieced together
for some employees. Nevertheless, every individual was notified with the information necessary to go to
the fraud website set up by KDOL. (See Below)

The college received a notification that you filed an unemployment claim with the Kansas Dept of Labor. We contacted the Kansas Dept of Labor and we were
referred to their website, https://www.dol.ks.gov/fraud, where individuals can report if they suspect an unemployment claim has been improperly filed using
their identity.

If you filed the unemployment claim, you don’t need to do anything. But, if you DID NOT file the claim, then please go to https://www.dol.ks.gov/fraud and
report the fraudulent activity immediately. You'll also see additional suggestions given beyond that, such as reporting to other entities (credit bureaus, Social
Security Administration, financial institutions, etc.).

While as an employer, we are trusting that the KDOL has stopped the continuation of the claims that were
fraudulently filed on behalf of each of our employees, we have also found that employees have received
notices from the KDOL prior to us receiving a SIDES report, and we were unaware of the filing.

We are hoping that as we work with the KDOL that our account is not adversely affected in the future as
these claims were not a result of an action on our behalf. In addition, we recognize that this has also taxed
the KDOL employees hindering their ability to get back to employers in a timely manner.

Our hope is that KDOL and legislators understand the “time” cost factor that has gone into employers
such as Seward County Community College, who have had to divert productivity hours in an effort to
safeguard the interests of our employees due to this breach of security.

We look forward to hearing the resolution that is to be put into place to further protect our accounts and
our workforce.

Sincerely,

Tl Munsind

Maria E. Dennison
Human Resource Director
Seward County Community College

Seward County Community College 1801 N Kansas Avenue, Liberal, Kansas 67901 620-417-1020
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February 2, 2021

Kansas Legislature
300 SW 10" Ave. B
Topeka, KS 66612

Re: Kansas Unemployment Insurance Fraud
Dear Legislators:

My name is Michelle Swanson and I have served in the capacity of director of administration and finance for the
Salina Airport Authority since 1998.

During my tenure I have never had a situation where a fraudulent unemployment claim has been filed on an individual
that is still under the employ of the Salina Airport Authority (SAA). Since October 23, 2020, we have been made
aware that 7 of our current 15 employees have had fraudulent unemployment claims made utilizing their personal
information.

Immediately after becoming aware of each instance of fraud, our office has taken the steps necessary to report the
fraud to the Kansas Department of Labor as well as reporting through the third-party SIDES E-Response portal.
Additionally, we have assisted our affected employees in reporting the fraud to KDOL as well as going through the
procedures to determine if identity theft was involved. In each instance, there was no evidence of identity theft—in
other words, the notice of the unemployment claim was the only indication that their personal data had been
compromised in any way. As you are probably aware, the KDOL has continued to state the problem is a result of
personal identity theft. Based upon the situation of our employee group, this does not appear to be the case and I
believe the issue is a data breach at the State level.

Furthermore, we have yet to receive a confirmation from KDOL that our reports of fraudulent activity have received
a determination that no claim will be processed and charged against the SAA as the employer. I have made repeated
phone calls to KDOL to check the status of these claims and I am met with a voice mail indicating representatives are
unavailable, and to simply visit the KDOL fraud website. In addition, KDOL indicates they will file police reports
for each case and I have yet to receive the police report numbers after receiving (via email) over three different points
of contact, none of whom have been able to provide the report numbers.

Meanwhile, our employees are receiving IRS 1099-G tax forms for unemployment benefits they did not receive and
are becoming increasingly frustrated with the lack of communication regarding each of their individual fraudulent

claims.

I respectfully urge you and other members of the Kansas Legislature to make this one of your top priorities for the
employers and employees of the State of Kansas.

Respectfully submitted,

ic ééR. Swanson,-C.M.

Director of Administration and Finance
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PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, PA.

Professional Engineering Consultants has endured 113 fraudulent unemployment claims from
8/27/2020 — 2/1/2021. We have not yet received any notices from KDOL on charges relating to
unemployment or unemployment fraud. From the information I have on unemployment fraud all of our cases
have come from Kansas though we have locations in Missouri, Oklahoma and Colorado as well as Kansas.
We have had two responses from KDOL. The first was a list of steps for our employees to follow when they
receive a fraudulent unemployment claim. The second was a letter with an updated web address to submit

cases to which is www.ReportFraud.ks.gov. | have spent many hours responding to these fraudulent claims

and notifying employees and answering their questions. Each response and notification require at least ten
minutes as well as the estimated five minutes that | spend talking to each employee that | have notified. |
would estimate that | have spent a minimum of 25 hours of my company time responding to fraudulent
unemployment claims not including the time taken out of each affected employees’ workday when they get
the notification. Almost a third of our workforce has been affected while countless of other claims are either
made up people or are people who have not been employees of PEC. Our initial conservative estimate based
on other employer experiences is $40, 478.86 which is just a minimum starting point of 113 claims multiplied
by the average weekly benefit amount of $358.22 since the beginning on the pandemic. This could move us
down several rate groups for future SUTA tax rates plus the solvency surcharge and the potential FUTA
credit reductions in subsequent years. This would possibly drive our unemployment tax rate up by more than
700%. The estimates above do not include the cost of countless work hours addressing employee concerns

and the time spent responding to claims. We will be doing further research to get a closer estimate as well.

303 SOUTH TOPEKA  WICHITA, KS 67202  316-262-2691 FAX 316-262-3003  www.pecl.com


http://www.reportfraud.ks.gov/

Good afternoon,

The Kansas University Endowment Association is a reimbursing employer for unemployment insurance
in Kansas. Our current employment headcount is right around 165. We received notice of our first
fraudulent claim in July 2020. To date we have received notification for a total of 91 fraudulent claims
for both currently employed staff and recently retired or resigned staff. Notices were from KS DOL
Employer Notice mailings, employee’s notification of receipt of mailing at their home as well as errant
charges on our quarterly statement from KS DOL.

For Q3 2020 we requested relief from $ 503.00 worth of fraudulent charges (before CARES Act
reductions) and received an amended statement with charges removed. For Q4 2020 we requested
relief from $ 22,044.31 worth of fraudulent charges (before CARES Act reductions) and anticipate to
receive an amended statement for this quarter as well.

Debbie

A A A A A

Debbie Turner, SHRM-CP

Asst. Director, Human Resources
KU Endowment Association
dturner@kuendowment.org
785-832-7418 voice
785-832-7472 fax
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You had asked for a letter from different businesses speaking to the issue that has developed from
Unemployment Fraud that is happening.

Speaking from my personal experience. My husband was a victim of unemployment fraud, and we have
not been communicated with since we reported this fraudulent claim. You cannot get through on their
hotline and there isn’t a place that answers all my questions and | have no idea what we need to do for
our taxes.

As for the perspective of the employer. We have received over 300 claims this week alone. 97% of those
claims are fraudulent. Many employees who have been a victim of unemployment fraud received debit
cards in the mail. They are not sure what they need to do with those! They don’t want to touch the
money, but the fraudsters have a system for getting the money out of these cards. Employees don’t
know if their claims have been taken care of. There are a lot of questions for people, yet no one
available to answer those questions.

Between March of 2020 and January 2021, we have responded to 5,562 individual claims. We have
closer to 300 to 500 in a normal year. Many employees have received multiple claims made in their
names. Due to the burden of the system, many of these claims have been approved and paid. We have
had to hire another person, as well as dedicate 3 other employees to commit all of their time
responding to unemployment claims, as there is no quick way to say “these need to not be paid”.

As for the issue of what is charged to our account. We are a reimburser, so if even half of these claims
are charged to us, it will be a huge hit to the school system and to our employees. We are already
suffering due to the COVID pandemic with funding not being what it should be to keep schools running.
Something needs to be done, and we need to have resources that can help us. There needs to be more
communication. The FAQ's don’t answer all the different issues/questions that people are having.

Diana Price
Manager, HRIS
316-973-4769

We aim for World Class Customer Service.
Please take a minute to rate my service today!
Your response is anonymous and confidential

PO

stoeeky FUTURE READY

EMPOWERED TO DREAM » BELIEVE » ACHIEVE
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In response to your request for a summary of our fraud experience and estimated fraudulent
charges, please see below.

We received our first fraudulent unemployment claim on 10/06/2021 for our

President/CEO. Since that time, he has had two additional claims. To date, we have had a total
of 17 fraudulent unemployment claims on our account—a combination of current employees, a
former employee and individuals who have never been employed by our company. | have
followed the procedures outlined by Kansas Department of Labor for reporting each claim and
also advised the victims to complete the process of reporting to the state as well as contacting
the other agencies and financial institutions as recommended.

We are a small company with 46 employees. We employee in 12 states. Only 19 are Kansas
employees and the majority of those employees have had a fraudulent unemployment
claim. To date | have received no fraudulent claims for an employee outside of Kansas. This
appears to be a Kansas issue to date for our company.

As of Saturday, two of our employees had received 1099-G forms reporting 2020
unemployment compensation. Both are for $1,509. This morning | have been attempting to
contact the KS DOL on a specific line noted for fraudulent 1099s only to be hung up while on
hold or the message advises the que is full--call back later.

Thanks for requesting information from SHRM members and your work in educating the Kansas
Legislature. This has been extremely concerning and inconvenient as an employer and for our
employees.

Sharon Wine, SPHR, SHRM-SCP | Director of Administration and Human Resources
4400 College Blvd., Ste. 250, Overland Park, KS 66211

Toll Free: 877-971-6300 Ext. 100 | Fax: 913-338-0085

Direct: 913-754-3800

MAX room
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As Executive Director, I'm aware of three cases, as follows:

1) The Financial Officer for the Emporia Community Foundation has a side job and was notified that a
claim had been filed against her at Flint Hills Music. She went online and filed to correct it.

2) I dismissed an employee as of December 31, 2020. She called to say that when she went to file on
January 4, 2021, someone else had filed under her name, address and other information on December
10, 2021. She was working to get it straightened out, however, I've not yet received a claim for my
employee.

3) My husband is a self employed farmer, is 72 and collects social security on top of his farm income,
but doesn't receive wages. Last Thursday, 1/28/2021, we received notice in the mail that someone had
filed a claim under his name, but couldn't collect because he doesn't make any money.

Please feel free to contact me on my cell phone (as I'm going to be out of the office this week) if you
have any further questions. Becky Nurnberg

Becky (Jeppesen) Nurnberg
Executive Director

Emporia Community Foundation
527 Commercial St. Ste. B

Emporia, KS 66801

O - 620-342-9304

C - 217-827-0309

What Is Your Legacy?

Good Morning, Phil!

First of all, thank you for trying to help with this situation!

The City of Wichita has been seeing an almost unmanageable increase in unemployment claims. Our
agency typically dealt with about 5 — 7 claims per month but by November 2020 we were trying to
process 140 claims; in December it increased to 364; and in January the number of claims we were
having to respond to was 513. We have 8 people that are assisting in responding to these claims but it
consumes a great deal of our time.

| don’t know how | can be of further assistance to your task but please don’t hesitate to reach out for
further information if you need it.

Thank you!

Adele Dunn, SHRM-CP | Senior Human Resources Specialist (Comp & Class)
455 N. Main, 2™ Floor | City of Wichita — Human Resources | Wichita, KS 67202
P:316.268.4534 | F: 316.858.7435 | adunn@wichita.gov
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Hello,

Since September of 2020 | have received at least 30 fraudulent Unemployment Claims. Now today 2 of
those affected employees notified me they had received a 1099-G form from KDOL for their
unemployment earnings. | have tried dozens upon dozens of times to contact KDOL by phone, and the
fraud reporting website they set up usually doesn’t work. | submit all of my fraudulent claims, hit
Submit and it tells me “Submission Failed, Please Try Again Later”. Only one time has my attempt gone
through. | called KDOL and was told to use Chrome as my browser which | already was. | had set up
eSides electronic access for responding to claims online; however, their system has No Option to report
a claim as fraudulent.

KDOL has paid Ul benefits to employees who voluntarily left employment [non-COVID related] and | am
in the middle of appealing those charges. Their notifications to me state that | did not respond to the
notice in a timely manner when | responded within 24 hours and have documentation to prove it.

| am extremely concerned on behalf of my employer and my employees. Especially now, during tax
season when the state is reporting they were paid Ul benefits when they were not. | am sure others
have similar stories. This is completely unacceptable and the State of Kansas has taken no steps to
rectify the situation, or even if they have, you can’t get through on the phone or online to find out what
to do.

Respectfully,
Mina

Mina Meginnls, Manager
Human Resources
Heartland Cardiology, LLC
3535 N, Webb Road
wichita, KS 67226
Dlrect: 316-260-5361

Fox: 316-651-1582



The number of claims just since 10/26 to date is more than 146. | didn’t keep track previous to
October. I'm receiving on average, 27 per week.
Issues:
1. Amount of time answering the claims for Reno County. -Easily 3-5 hours per week between
answering claims, reporting the Fraud, contacting current/past employee, answering
guestions via email and phone, filing documents etc.

Getting a confirmation is Sides would be very helpful to let us know the DOL
actually recognizes it as fraud. | spend time answering the claims on behalf
of Reno County. Then after | spend all of the time covering the actual reason
behind leaving as well as the fact | don’t whether it’s actually fraud, the
employee calls to say they already filed a fraud claim the week prior.

When we do on line to file the Employer Notice it would be a huge timesaver
if we could Click a drop down stating it is fraud. Having to “fake” our way
through it is very time-consuming.

2. Now with 1099-G tax forms being an issue we will continue to have to answer questions
from employees

3. I've had to be subject to questioning from employees basically accusing HR of miss handling
their information. Fortunately that has been rare but it certainly doesn’t help in fostering
confidence in our department.

4. I've had claims where both sides have reported fraud, but then a couple of weeks later | get
a benefit notice that the “claim is denied.” Once it was because the employee didn’t prove
who they were, but Friday | received one saying it was because they are still “working full
time”, and to “report changes to the agency” if that changes - This is concerning. It doesn’t
appear as though they understood it’s actually fraud otherwise why would we get this type
of notice?

Renee Harris IPMA-SCP | Human Resources Director | 206 W 1° St. | Hutchinson, KS 67501
620-694-2988 | Fax 620-694-2508 | www.renogov.org
Visit https://www.renogov.org/712/Job-Openings to search job opportunities

Follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/RenoCountyKS
Like us on Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/RenoCountyKS
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| work for a public school district with approximately 630 employees. We have had
approximately 260 fraudulent claims filed since September.

It's very frustrating, because it has taken the majority of my day just to respond to all claims
and notify the affected employees. | feel the KSDOL should have responded faster to the fraud
issue. A dropdown box at the beginning of the submittal process with "fraudulent claim" being
an option would have been a tremendous help. It could have helped on the end of KSDOL,
too.

I never could see which claims were approved or denied, because | never received notification
from the KSDOL. Employees are now getting the 1099-G forms, so, apparently some claims
were successfully processed. | don't understand how that could happen, since | noted in the
notes section that "THIS IS A FRAUDULENT CLAIM."

It has been an extremely frustrating experience in a year of constant turmoil.

Brenda K. Caldwell, SPHR, SHRM-SCP
Director of Human Resources

Paola, USD #368

913-294-8009 (phone)

913-294-8002 (fax)
brenda_caldwell@usd368.org
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Hello!
I am a Director of HR Operations at the University of Kansas Medical Center in Kansas City.

As of today, we have a total of 1281 employees that have fallen victim to KS Unemployment Fraud. Now
that the KS DOL has sent their 1099G’s, we are getting frantic calls from our employee’s because they
reported their original claims as fraudulent and our HR team has additionally reported as fraudulent too.

Recently, we have heard from several employees that they have been alerted that someone has filed for
unemployment in Kentucky. | personally had someone attempt to open a Small Business Administration
Loan.

Needless to say, we have many frustrated and irritated employees. This has also exhausted a lot our HR
team’s resources.

Let me know if you have any questions or additional information that | can provide. | am happy to help.
| will try to find out about the financial impact on our UE claims.

Respectfully,
Stacey Snakenberg

Senior Director of Human Resources
University of KANSAS Medical Center

Coronado Area Council, BSA Salina KS

Total number of fraudulent claims- 9
Amount of related fraud charges on our recent notice- $826.48 with a 50% reduction.

Kyle Smith
Scout Executive/ CEO
Coronado Area Council, BSA



The unemployment fraud is out of control and a night mare. We have 36 cases that | have reported to
KDOL and employees have received police report case numbers, but we have only received 1
determination letter (which was for a name that wasn’t one of our employees, but the last four of the
social matched an employee’s & it was marked ineligible). | have tried calling KDOL & to Chat online, to
get no resolve. Employees have called all the different numbers and get no where and most of the time
don’t get to talk to anyone. Some employees have gotten notices at home and we the employer haven’t
gotten an Employer Notice, some we have gotten Employer Notices, but employee doesn’t receive
anything at home, some work for 2 of our companies & have gotten letters for both

companies. Employees are receiving 1099’s at home and worried how this will affect them. The
number to call KDOL Unemployment Tax-Related Call Center at 785-291-6059, is already overloaded,
employees tried to call and went through all the prompts only to get disconnected. Employees & | are
very frustrated and upset with KDOL.

Th ank you,

Linda K. Dressman

Human Resources Director
Valley Vet Supply
785-562-5106 ext 221
785-337-9012 (direct)
linda@valleyvet.com
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